## Editorial



## Welcome to the International Journal of Forensic Expert Alliance (IJFEA) of Bangladesh.

Professor Dr (Dr) Mohammed Nasimul Islam

This journal is dedicated to publish research and innovative clinical advancements in the field of medical science with emphasis on medicolegal issues.

Our mission is to serve as a platform for researchers of Forensic Experts and Healthcare professionals to disseminate their findings and share their expertise with the global community. The IJFEA provides wide-ranging and interdisciplinary forum for the exchange of ideas and information in the areas of medical science, medicolegal issues, and invention.

IJFEA, we strive to maintain the highest standards of quality and rigor in our publishing process. Our editorial board comprises experts from leading medical institutions worldwide, and our peer-review process ensures that only the most relevant, novel, and impactful research will be published.

This journal is dedicated to expand the academic activities and spread the knowledge, ideas and latest research in the field of Forensic Medicine. This journal publishes original research papers, review articles, case reports, letters to the editor and review of books on this discipline. This journal is supported by the Forensic Expert Alliance of Bangladesh (FEAB). This journal covers the various issues related to Forensic Medicine and highlight the achievements of the members of FEAB. It also covers the ethical issues related to Medicolegal Services all over the world and also cover the issues related to various aspect of trauma, sexual assaults and clinical forensic medicine.

We welcome submissions from researchers and forensic experts around the world and encourage you to share your work with us. If you have any questions or need assistance, our editorial team is here to help.

**Professor Dr (Dr) Mohammed Nasimul Islam** MBBS, MCPS, DLM, LLB, FRCP, PhD Editor-in-Chief International Journal of Forensic Expert Alliance (IJFEA)